

No. 22-926

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR A GROUP OF BANKRUPTCY LAW  
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

DAVID R. KUNEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
9200 Cambridge Manor Court  
Potomac, MD 20854  
(301) 299-4336  
Davidkuney@dkuney.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO LIMIT THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE MOOTNESS; THE USE OF EQUITABLE MOOTNESS IS CONTRARY TO THE DUTY OF FEDERAL COURTS TO EXERCISE THEIR JURISDICTION.....	8
A. The doctrine of equitable mootness was originally based on a narrow concept of an inability of a court to grant effective review .....	8
B. The petition for certiorari should be granted because the Second Circuit improperly expanded the notion of equitable mootness and imposed a presumption of mootness based on substantial consummation.....	11
C. The Second Circuit’s decision is incorrect. Congress did not authorize bankruptcy courts to dismiss or limit appeals from plan confirmation.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO UNSCRAMBLE AND CLARIFY THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE MOOTNESS.....	19
III. THE MISAPPLICATION OF EQUITABLE MOOTNESS CAUSES “PERNICIOUS EFFECTS” WITHIN THE BANKRUPTCY SYSTEM.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bate Land Co. LP v. Bate Land &amp; Timber</i> ( <i>In re Bate Land &amp; Timber LL</i> ), 877 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	9
<i>Colo. River Water Construction Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	4
<i>In re BGI, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	4, 12
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 476 (2012) .....	12
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	6, 10
<i>In re Dean Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 431 B.R. 387 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2010) .....	13-15
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 591 B.R. 559 (D. Del. 2018) .....	21
<i>In re Nat'l Tractor Parts, Inc.</i> , 640 B.R. 916 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2022).....	14
<i>In re One2One Communications, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (2015) .....	7
<i>In re Western Capital Partners, LLC</i> , No. 13-15760 MER, 2015 WL 400536 (Bankr. D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2015) .....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Zenith Electronics Corp.</i> , 329 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v.</i> <i>Transform Holdco LLC</i> , No. 21-1270 .....	16, 17
<i>Nordhoff Investments v.</i> <i>Zenith Electronics</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir 2001) .....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Serisfirst Bank</i> <i>(In re Stanford)</i> , 17 F.4th 116 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Search Market Direct, Inc. v. Jubber</i> <i>(In re Paige)</i> , 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12, 16
<i>Trone v. Roberts Farms, Inc.</i> <i>(In re Roberts Farms, Inc.)</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10, 16
<i>United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton</i> , 315 F.3d 217 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Valley National Bank of Arizona v.</i> <i>Trustee</i> , 609 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1979).....	10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	5-9, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 305 .....	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....	16, 18
11 U.S.C. § 364 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 364(e).....	18, 19
11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2)(A).....	14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2)(C).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1124 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	18
COURT FILINGS	
Memorandum Order, <i>In re Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA</i> , Civ. No. 22-1237 RGA (D. Del. April 11, 2023) (ECF No. 193) .....	16
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , No. 21-1270 (March 17, 2023) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. 1079 (2022).....	5, 19, 22
Bruce A. Markell, <i>The Needs of the Many: Equitable Mootness’ Pernicious Effects</i> , 93 Am. Bankr. L. J. 377 (2019) ....	3-5, 12, 20-22
Bruce H. White and William L. Medford, <i>Equitable Mootness and Substantial Consumption: Are You Losing Your Appeal</i> , 20 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 26 (2006).....	9
Charles Jordan Tabb, Kara J. Bruce, and Laura Napoli Coordes, <i>The Law of Bankruptcy</i> (6th Edition West, forthcoming 2023).....	1
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (Henry Sommer & Richard Levin, eds., 16th ed. 2023).....	20
George W. Kuney, <i>Understanding and Taming the Doctrine of Equitable Mootness</i> , NORTON ANNUAL SURVEY OF BANKRUPTCY LAW (West 2018) .....	2, 6-10, 12
Lindsey D. Simon, <i>Bankruptcy Gifters</i> , 131 YALE L.J. 1154 (2022).....	23
Lynn LoPucki, <i>Chapter 11’s Descent into Lawlessness</i> , 96 AM. BANK. L. JOURNAL, 247 (June 2022).....	8, 22, 23
Lynn Lopucki, Elizabeth Warren, and Robert M. Lawless, <i>Secured Transactions: A Systems Approach</i> (9th Edition, 2020) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Melissa B. Jacoby, <i>Corporate Bankruptcy Hybridity</i> , 166 U. PA. L. REV. 1715 (2018).....	5
Robert Miller, <i>Equitable Mootness: Ignorance is Bliss and Unconstitutional</i> , 107 KY. L. J. 269 (2018).....	5
Ryan M. Murphy, <i>Equitable Mootness Should Be Used as a Scalpel Rather than Axe in Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 19 NORTON J. BANKR. L.& PRAC. 1 (2010) .....	5
